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2019 NC ELECTRICAL INSTITUTE
 

 
Please accept this invitation to attend our 90th 
Annual Meeting to be held in Raleigh, NC on April 9-
10, 2019 at the Hilton North Raleigh.   
 
The Institute is an educational program made 
possible by the NC Ellis Cannady Chapter of the 
IAEI, the NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors, and the NC Department of Insurance, 
Office of State Fire Marshal. 
 
This year the Institute will feature an Electrical Code 
Workshop that consists of a panel of nationally 
recognized Code experts responding to questions 
submitted from interested parties throughout the 
State. See below for the list of confirmed panelists. 
The panel will be moderated by Joseph Starling and 
assistants, all of which are State Electrical 
Inspectors. The objectives of the Electrical Institute 
are to establish consistent application of electrical 
construction standards and practices to promote 
uniformity and public safety.   
 
Social and Banquet – Registration fees include a 
social/mixer which will be held on Tuesday, April 9, 
2019 from 6:30-7:00 pm.  Light snacks and 
beverages will be served.  We encourage all 
participants to utilize this opportunity to exchange 
ideas and make new acquaintances.   

 
The Institute Banquet – dinner and light 
entertainment will follow this social/mixer.  
Participants interested in attending the banquet 
must register for this function on the enclosed 
registration form. 
 
Donations Appreciated – Parties wishing to donate 
door prizes to be given away at the banquet or 
Institute meeting in return for recognition may do so 
by contacting Epsie Stevens or Mitch Bryant. 
 
Room Registration - The Hilton North Raleigh is 
holding rooms until March 8, 2019.  Rooms are 
limited and will be filled on a first come basis. When 
requesting your room, it is important to indicate that 
your reservation is for the NC Electrical Institute to 
assure convention rates.  The hotel has advised that 
either a credit card number or cash deposit will be 
required to guarantee your room reservation.  The 
enclosed information is furnished to assist you in 
making your reservations. 
 
Registration and Continuing Education – 
Reminder – Register Online – Be on Time.  Go to 
www.ncbeec.org/institute and begin your 
registration for the 2019 Electrical Institute.  After 
you complete the registration form, pay with a credit 
card and submit directly to the Electrical Institute. 
 
Pre-Registration forms may also be submitted by 
fax/email or USPS. A form is available in this 
newsletter 
 
To assist us with planning and preparation, we 
request that you pre-register and purchase your 
banquet tickets in advance.   
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Electrical Contractors Newsletter 
 

This newsletter is published semi-annually as a service to 
electrical contractor licensees and others in the electrical 
industry.  Suggestions for articles of interest for 
publication in this newsletter are welcome. 

 
North Carolina State Board of Examiners of Electrical 

Contractors 
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206 

Raleigh, NC  27609 
Telephone:  (919) 733-9042 

Fax:  (800) 691-8399 
Website: www.ncbeec.org 

 
Roy Cooper, Governor 

 
BOARD MEMBERS 

Gerald Harvell, Chairman 
Concord, NC 

Mark Griffin, Vice Chairman 
Monroe, NC 

 
Cliff Isaac 

Fuquay Varina, NC 
Richard Jones 

Oxford, NC 
Stuart Laney 

Wilmington, NC 
Daniel Post 

Yadkinville, NC 
Dr. Leonard White 

Raleigh, NC 
STAFF MEMBERS 

Tim Norman 
Executive Director 
William A. Parris 

Cont. Ed & Exam Manager/ 
Enforcement Coordinator 

Mitch Bryant 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Roy A. Wilson 
Field Representative/Investigator 

Hal Little 
Western Field Representative/Investigator 

Epsie D. Stevens 
Office Manager 

Michelle A. Ames 
Administrative Program Assistant-Exam Applications & 

Investigations 
Robert C. Bissette 

Administrative Program Assistant- Reactivate/Renewal 
Licensing 

Tonya M. Lynch 
Administrative Program Assistant-License Maintenance 

& Reciprocal Licensing 

NEW BOARD MEMBER APPOINTMENT 
 
Mr. Dan Post was 
appointed by Governor 
Roy Cooper on October 
31, 2018 as a Public 
Member to the Board. 
Mr. Post’s term expires 
on June 30, 2025. Mr. 
Post is the Assistant 
Business Manager/ 
Organizer for IBEW LU 
342. He has worked in 
the electrical trade for 

nearly 30 years. In that time, he has earned 
many certifications as well as the experience 
needed to be proficient in his trade. Dan’s most 
recent honor was to be nominated and named 
President of his Local Union. In his spare time, 
he enjoys spending time with his family, 
camping and riding his Harleys. 
 
UPCOMING LAWS AND RULES CLASSES 
 
The NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical 
Contractors will conduct a 4-hour laws & rules 
class at the dates, times & locations listed 
below.  
 
Contractors will receive 4 hours of classroom 
continuing education credit for attending this 
class. There is no fee for registration, however 
it is a 1st come registration basis, limited to the 
occupancy of each location.  
 
More information and registration forms are 
available on the Board’s website. 
 
April 18, 2019      Charlotte, NC 
Charlotte/Mecklenburg Inspections 
 
May 23, 2019      Raleigh, NC 
NC Department of Insurance 
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ELECTRICAL APPRENTICE CONTEST WINNERS 
 
 
 
2018 NCAEC WINNER 
 
Travis Rice was the winner of the NCAEC 
Electrical Apprentice Contest. 
 
Travis Rice is currently enrolled in the 4th Year 
Apprenticeship Class with MB Haynes. He has 
been with Haynes for 3 ½ Years. Travis has 
been a Lead Man on 2 of their larger projects at 
McDowell Hospital and the new dorms @ 
UNCA. He is currently a Lead Man on a large 
project they are doing for Baxter in Marion, NC. 
Travis passed the NC Limited Electrical 
Contractors Test early in 2018. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2018 STATE FAIR WINNER 
 
Wesley A. Sartain was the winner of the NC 
State Electrical Apprentice Contest at the NC 
State Fair. 
 
Wesley works for Watson Electric and was hired 
9/16/2014. He enrolled in the Apprenticeship 
Program 2/9/2015. He is currently working on 
Brightmore in Cary. Brightmore is an 
independent living/assisted living/hospital care 
unit. 
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16th ANNUAL CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 

 
Last year the Board presented Mr. Harold Richard Boyd with the 15th Annual Continuing Education Instructor 
of the Year Award.  It’s time to cast your vote for the 2018 recipient of the “Instructor of the Year” Award.   With 
your votes we will select an instructor who is dedicated and highly skilled and inspires others to learn. 

  
The Board would like for you to cast your vote for an instructor you feel should receive special recognition.   If 
you have had an instructor who gave you valuable information on the NEC and quality time for your required 
continuing education, please submit the instructor’s name.  Also, you can submit a note or letter on why you feel 
the instructor should receive this recognition.   The instructor with the most votes will be recognized at the North 
Carolina Electrical Institute meeting being held April 9th and 10th, 2019 in Raleigh, NC. 

   
If you would like to participate, please detach and complete the nomination form below, notify us by 
email:  aparris@ncbeec.org or vote on the Boards website at www.ncbeec.org under “Continuing Education” and 
“Instructor of the Year Award”.  If you use this form please cut on the dotted line and return it to the Board’s 
office.  The address is: 

  
N. C. State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors 
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
  

You must submit your vote to the Board’s office by February 12, 2019. 
  

Thank you for your participation. 
 

----------------------------------------------CUT HERE------------------------------------------------------- 
 

 
CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR 

 
 
I would like to make the following nomination for the 2018 Continuing Education 

Instructor of the Year: 

 

INSTRUCTOR NAME:   ________________________________________________ 

SPONSOR NAME:  _____________________________________________ 

NOMINATED BY:  ___________________________________________  

  

----------------------------------------------CUT HERE------------------------------------------------------- 
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PRE-REGISTRATION FORM 
NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL INSTITUTE 

 
APRIL 9-10, 2019 

 
WHY NOT REGISTER ONLINE?  www.ncbeec.org/institute and complete the Registration for 2019 NC Electrical Institute 

 

Phone: 919-733-9042 ext. 205  Fax: 800-691-8399 
epsies@ncbeec.org 

 

Register online or use this form to register for the 2019 NC Electrical Institute.  Complete one form per registrant.   
Duplicate as necessary.  Pre-Registration available through March 22, 2019.  Your continuing education credit is based 
on your last name plus last four digits of your social security number for the NC Board of Electrical Contractors so  
please write your name legibly. 
 
NAME: ____________________________________________ Company Name: __________________________________________ 
 

Contractor [  ]    Inspector [  ]    Maintenance [  ]    Supplier [  ]    Other [  ] 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
      Street Address or P.O. Box 

_________________________________________________________________TELEPHONE ______________________________ 
 CITY    STATE  ZIP 
 
E-MAIL ADDRESS: _______________________________________________CELL PHONE ______________________________ 
          
Fees: Pre-Registration (Before 3/22/2019)  $60.00  _________________ 
 
  Late Registration (After 3/16/18)   $75.00  _________________ 
 
  Banquet (per person)      $40.00  _________________ 
 
  Community College Students    $15.00  _________________(ID required) 
   

TOTAL    _________________ 
 

  FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE  MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO:  NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRICAL INSTITUTE      
3101 Industrial Dr., Suite 206, Raleigh, NC  27609 

 
Charge Card Number Name on Card Exp. Date 

Exact Billing Address of Card Zip Code Card Security Code 

* Exact billing address for credit card must be entered in order for charges to be processed. 
 

Additional information required for Continuing Education Credit 
 

NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors –Last Four Digits of Social Security Number _______________________________ 
(This Information ONLY needed for Licensed Electrical Contractors) 
 
NC Code Officials Qualifications Board – Inspector ID# (NOT CERTIFICATE #.)  ___________________ 
(This Information ONLY needed for Inspectors certified by NC Code Officials Qualification Board) 

 
This course when offered during the fiscal year 2018-2019 meets the requirements of the NCBEEC and NC Qualification Board for eight (8) contact 

hours of continuing education credit.  This course is not sponsored by the Board. 
********************************************************************************************************************* 
NOTE:  If you wish to participate in the Banquet, we urge you to include the Banquet cost in your payment with the Advance Registration fee.  This 
will enable us to be sure that you are included in the number we are required to guarantee to the Hilton North Raleigh.   

REGISTRATION CONFIRMATION AVAILABLE WITH ONLINE REGISTRATION ONLY 
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COURT CASES 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2017-131 and 2017-249 
NON-LICENSEE: Christian Blackwell d/b/a Blackwell 
Electrical 
ADDRESS: 290 Main Street 

McAdenville, NC 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 10, 2018 whereby Christian Blackwell individually 
and d/b/a Blackwell Electrical is permanently restrained 
from engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was assessed 
with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 10, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-133 
NON-LICENSEE: Joshua Tuyler Fussell d/b/a JF 
Renovations and Remodeling, LLC 
ADDRESS: 804 Birchwood Circle  

Statesville, NC 28677 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
May 2, 2018 whereby Joshua Tuyler Fussell individually 
and d/b/a JF Renovations and Remodeling, LLC is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The parties 
were assessed with their own costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 2, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-146 
NON-LICENSEE: Matt Britt d/b/a A Plus Heating & 
Cooling & Home Repairs 
ADDRESS: 2114 Popes Crossing Rd.  

Lumberton, NC 28358 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
May 8, 2018, whereby Matt Britt individually and d/b/a A 
Plus Heating & Cooling & Home Repairs is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 8, 2018 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2017-174 
NON-LICENSEE: Ian Vincent Tavella 
ADDRESS: 1304 Langdon Terrace  

Indian Trail, NC 28079 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 26, 2018 whereby Ian Vincent Tavella individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 26, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-224, 2017-198, 2017-171, 
2017-96, 2017-129, 2017-260, #2017-261,  2017-169 and 
2017-215 
NON-LICENSEE: Jeff Blackwell d/b/a Blackwell 
Electrical 
ADDRESS: 290 Main Street  

Mc Adenville, NC 28101 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 26, 2018 whereby Jeff Blackwell individually and 
d/b/a Blackwell Electric is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was assessed 
with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 26, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:   2017-246 
NON-LICENSEE: Nick Rogers 
ADDRESS: 1570 NC 150  

Reidsville, NC 27320 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 10, 2018 whereby Nick Rogers individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 10, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-247 
NON-LICENSEE: Danny R. Strickland 
ADDRESS: 1120 Earpsboro Rd  
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Zebulon, NC 27597 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION:  Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 25, 2018 whereby Danny R. Strickland individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 25, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-72 
NON-LICENSEE: Yefferson Uruena Ovalle, a/k/a 
Yeferson Ovalle Uruena d/b/a Genesis Construction of 
the Carolinas Inc 
ADDRESS: 6837 Pin Oak Court 

Charlotte, NC 28226 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 3, 2018 whereby Yefferson Uruena Ovalle, a/k/a 
Yeferson Ovalle Uruena individually and d/b/a Genesis 
Construction of the Carolinas Inc is permanently 
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the 
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has 
been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant was 
assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 3, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-81 
NON-LICENSEE: Mark Wilson 
ADDRESS: 681 Maple Creek Road 

 Rutherfordton, NC 28139 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
May 31, 2018 whereby Mark Wilson individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 31, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-84 
NON-LICENSEE: William Charles Smith d/b/a 
Electripity, LLC 
ADDRESS: 4808 Loganshire Lane  

Raleigh, NC 27616 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  

COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 2, 2018 whereby William Charles Smith individually 
and d/b/a Electripity, LLC is permanently restrained from 
engaging in the business of electrical contracting as 
defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, until such time he has been issued a 
license from the Board.  The defendant was assessed 
with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 2, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-119 
NON-LICENSEE: Corey Lynn Caudill d/b/a Just Chill'n 
Services, LLC 
ADDRESS: 340 Fishel Rd.  

Winston Salem, NC 27127 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
September 31, 2018 whereby _ Corey Lynn Caudill 
individually and d/b/a Just Chill'n Services, LLC is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.   
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 31, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-121 
NON-LICENSEE: Herldon Lynn Spencer 
ADDRESS: 405 Briarwood Ct.  

Mount Holly, NC 28120 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
August 13, 2018 Herldon Lynn Spencer individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-141 
NON-LICENSEE: Johnny Jackson 
ADDRESS: 2750 Lake Adger Road 

Mill Spring, NC 28756 
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
July 27, 2018 whereby Johnny Jackson individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
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has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: July 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-188 
NON-LICENSEE: John Robert Dollar 
ADDRESS: 107 W. Graham St.  

Mebane, NC 27302  
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical 
contracting without a license  
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County 
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on 
April 26, 2018 whereby John Robert Dollar individually is 
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of 
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he 
has been issued a license from the Board.  The defendant 
was assessed with the costs of this action. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 26, 2018 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-168 
LICENSEE: Conwell Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 661 Zoo Road South  

Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Charles Jasper 
Conwell 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.07472 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed David Harrison for electrical work done in the 
years 2013-2018. David Harrison is not a bona fide 
employee; and  
(2) Has seven incomplete or open electrical permits in 
Halifax, NC.  
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil 
penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 

qualified person;  
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(6) Complete all contract electrical work and obtain final 
inspections for the projects listed above by August 31, 
2018. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-68 
LICENSEE: Whasp Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 7201 Star Chase Lane  

Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Willie Melvin Jones 
Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.23432 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 (c) in that the 
firm: 
(1) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of 
the State Electrical Code (2014 National Electrical Code) 
at 7804 Umstead Forest Drive, Raleigh, NC as follows:  
(a) 300.5, 110.3 failed to uncover buried wiring for 
inspection;  
(b) failed to remove cover on well for inspection; 
(c) 300.5 failed to install electrical conduit feeding from 
controller to well at a proper depth; and  
(d) 356.12 (1) installed LFNC conduit at house subject to 
physical damage. 
(2) Failed to complete or abandoned project and failed to 
correct deficiencies in a timely manner;  
(3) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license, expired business corporation registration 
with NC Secretary of State;  
(4) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that you 
employed Norman Byrd, Chris Davis, and Edward Taylor 
by use of a 1099 form for electrical projects installed by 
your firm for year 2017; and  
(5) Have history of projects in City of Raleigh with 
incomplete or expired permits.  
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Complete the electrical work at 7804 Umstead Forest 
Drive, Raleigh, NC, correct all code violations and request 
final inspection approval within (10) days of this notice;  
(2) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;  
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
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having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
(7) Obtain proper corporation registration with the NC 
Secretary of State;  
(8) Obtain permits and final inspections for all incomplete 
permits listed above; and  
(9) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technology. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-0211 
LICENSEE: Miami Lights LLC 
ADDRESS: 336 Deep Forest Court  

Gastonia, NC 28056 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jonathan Eric 
Frazier 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.24002 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and 87-43.2 (1) in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to have one qualified individual that is regularly 
employed to supervise and direct electrical contracting 
done in the name of Miami Lights, LLC. Johnathan Eric 
Frazier was not a bona fide employee of Miami Lights 
LLC;  
(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed 6 (six) individuals that do electrical work for the 
firm and were not bona fide employees for year 2017;  
(3) Failed to maintain filings and active status as an LLC 
with the NC Secretary of State; and  
(4) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) months 
suspension of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in 
the event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  

(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
(6) Achieve active status filing with the NC Secretary of 
State; and  
(7) Jonathan Eric Frazier must attend and pass 
Contractor Disciplinary Business Course offered by 
Umpire Technologies by November 30, 2018. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-149 and 2018-37 
LICENSEE: Respondent  Rapp's Heating And Air LLC 
ADDRESS: 1185 E. Main Street  

Rock Hill, SC 29730 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Robert A. Black 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.24883 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (6), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 (b), .0907 
(c), .0908 (c) and .0909 (a) in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to supervise employees on an electrical project 
located 2223 Potter Downs Dr. Mineral Springs, NC which 
subsequently required 4 electrical re-inspections before 
certificate of compliance could be awarded;  
(2) Failed to correct deficiencies in a timely manner in that 
correction for electrical project listed above were ongoing 
from May 17, 2017 to July 24, 2017;   
(3) Failed to obtain final inspections on ten electrical 
permits obtained in Union County and two electrical 
permits obtained in City of Monroe; 
(4) failed to obtain electrical permit for electrical wiring 
located at 2 Windsong Dr. Fairview, NC 28730; and 
(5) Operated electrical contracting business as Rapp’s 
Does It All, other than as listed with the Board. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil 
penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Obtain final inspection for all open permits in your firms 
name in Union County and City of Monroe that are 
substantially completed;  
(2) Obtain required electrical permit and final inspection 
for project located at 2 Windsong Dr, Fairview, NC: 
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(3) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(4) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(5) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(6) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-206 and 2017-222 
LICENSEE: ServCon Enterprises Electrical 
ADDRESS: 2445 Hilton Drive, Suite #107  

Gainesville, GA 30501 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Charles Warren 
Bentley 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.25023 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1)  (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) and .0908 
(c) in that the firm: 
Failed to supervise employees on an electrical project 
located 806 Lakecrest Av. High Point, NC Apartments 1B 
and 2B which subsequently resulted in serious and 
numerous code violations. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, civil penalty of five hundred dollars 
($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 

during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-207 
LICENSEE: Hamorsky Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 3229 Kelly Rd.  

Charlotte, NC 28216 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Wayne Lee 
Hamorsky 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.10325 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) in that the firm: 
Allowed a permit application to be completed and signed 
by Richard William Hamorsky, an employee of 
Morningstar Enterprises, Inc. Richard William Hamorsky 
is not a bona fide employee of Hamorsky Electric 
Company. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-241 
LICENSEE: Cook`s Electric of N.C. Inc. 
ADDRESS: 8100 Still Breeze Drive  

Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Randy Edward Lee 
Cook 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.18967 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) in that the firm: 
Failed to complete or abandoned a project at 6480 Tryon 
Rd, Cary, NC by leaving the country for an indeterminate 
amount of time to do hurricane damage repair work, not 
obtaining an inspection on work in progress, and not 
ensuring your company was removed as electrical 
contractor of record. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-30 and 2018-67 
LICENSEE: Asheville Electric Company Inc 
ADDRESS: 741 Glenn Bridge Road  

Arden, NC 28704 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Stanley Thomas 
Wilson 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.08068 
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VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (5), 
(7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for a Food 
Lion store at 3800 Reynolda Rd, Winston Salem NC; and 
(2) Failed to maintain registration as a Corporation with 
the NC Secretary of State, corporation dissolved. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, ($250.00) civil penalty and one (1) 
year probation, with twelve (12) months suspension of 
license and the right to serve as a listed qualified 
individual on any license issued by the Board in the event 
of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(3) Obtain a permit for this project and provide 
documentation to show a final inspection completion of 
this project by May 10, 2018;  
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(5) Correct registration with the NC Secretary of State as 
a Corporation by May 10, 2018 and maintain registration. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2018-36 
LICENSEE: Carolina Seasons Electric Service 
ADDRESS: 1025 Dicks Creek Rd.  

Whittier, NC 28789 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Steven Allen Leamon 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.20400 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (2), (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0301 in that 
the firm: 
(1) Transferred and assigned electrical contacting license 
to Mark Daniel Zoran and Imperial Security and Wiring, 
Inc; 
(2) Allowed Imperial Security and Wiring, Inc to operate 
an electrical contracting business when qualifier was not 
regularly on active duty during the hours when he 
committed himself to work for another employer; 
(3) Allowed license to be used from January 4, 2016 until 
January 4, 2017 by Imperial Security and Wiring, Inc to 
obtain a security alarm license issued by the NC Alarm 
Systems Licensing Board;  
(4) Allowed Mark Daniel Zoran and Imperial Security and 
Wiring, Inc to install electrical work without being 
supervised; and 
(5) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use 
of your license. 

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a six (6) months suspension. 
At the request of respondent, the 6-month suspension will 
begin on September 28, 2018.  
Prior to reinstatement: 
1. Pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00); 
and 
2. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies. 
After suspension, license may be reinstated by written 
request. License and Qualifications must be placed on a 
two (year) probation with the following conditions: 
1. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
2. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
3. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
4. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and 
5. Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; 
6.  Maintain correct address and contact information with 
the Board; and 
7. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, your license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license must be revoked.  The 
Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated 
by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-55 
LICENSEE: Park Road Electric Inc. d/b/a P.R.E. Security 
ADDRESS: 513 Island Ford Road  

Maiden , NC 28650 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Stacey Alan Hoyle 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.18146 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0301 in that the 
firm: 
(1) Failed to be regularly on active duty as the term is used 
in GS 87-43 during the hours when Stacey Alan Hoyle 
committed himself to work for an employer, Duke Energy 
other than the employer on whose license you were listed, 
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P.R.E. Security, Park Road Electric during the daytime 
hours from March, 2015 to April 23, 2018;  
(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed Mr. Mike Layell and Quiton Campbell to installed 
electrical wiring on projects contracted with P.R.E. 
Security without being a bonafide employee of the firm. 
Mr. Layell and Mr. Campbell were supervised; and  
(3) Engaged in unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, civil penalty of five hundred dollars 
($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-57 
LICENSEE: Livewire Electrical Incorporated 
ADDRESS: 8810 Crosstimbers Dr  

Charlotte, NC 28215 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Johnny Wayne Lynn 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.28517 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the 
firm: 
(1) Allowed a permit to remain open and subsequently an 
unlicensed and unnamed individual to do electrical work 
on an electrical project at 3109 Barringer Drive, Charlotte, 
NC while the electrical permit was issued to your 
company;  
(2) Failed to complete or abandoned a project at above 
address; 
(3) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of 
the State Electrical Code (2014 National Electrical Code) 
as follows: 

a. NEC 230.9 (A) clearance from a window; and 
b. NEC 230.24 (B) (1) vertical clearance. 
(4) Have not maintained current active corporation status 
with NC Secretary of State; and 
(5) Have expired electrical permits with Mecklenburg 
County Inspections with no final inspections. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a one thousand dollars ($1000.00) 
civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; 
(8) Achieve proper corporation listing status with NC 
secretary of State or change business status with this 
Board; and 
(9) Obtain final inspection approval for all open and 
expired permits by March 30, 2019. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-87 
LICENSEE: Mark S. Tuggle 
ADDRESS: 215 Hickory Lane  

Lake Toxaway, NC 28747  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Mark Shaine Tuggle 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.12700 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (6), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 (b)) in 
that the firm: 
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
allowed Michael Robert Weaver to install electrical wiring, 
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supervised, on 3 electrical projects located 294 S. 
Caldwell St., 151 Ohwanteska Ct., 213 Tellicao Tr. 
Brevard, NC. Michael Robert Weaver is not a bona fide 
employee;  
(2) Have been operating in a name Appalachian Electrical 
Service other than that in which electrical license is issued 
with the Board; and  
(3) Engaged in unethical conduct in the use of your 
license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, five hundred dollar ($500.00) civil 
penalty and one (1) year probation, with suspension or 
revocation of license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license issued by the Board in 
the event of failure to comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(3) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board;  
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(6) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-101 
LICENSEE: Hartland Electric 
ADDRESS: 2859 Will Clarke Place  

Morganton, NC 28655 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Steve Herbert Clark 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.09843 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (2), (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity for at least 
5 (five) years in that firm employed Steven M. Clark and 
paid him with a check from the business checking account 
without Steven M. Clark being a bona fide employee; 
(2) Failed to supervise employees in that firm obtained 
electrical permits but allowed Steven M. Clark to perform 
the electrical work without proper supervision; 
(3) Operated business as a partnership while the 
business is licensed as a Sole Proprietorship; 

(4) Refused to make payment on the company credit 
account with Western Carolina Electric Supply Company. 
Stephen M. Clark opened a credit account with Western 
Carolina Electric Supply Company in July of 2014, using 
company name Hartland Electric and representing that 
Steve Herbert Clark and Steven M. Clark are 50-50 
partners with the company.  Steve Herbert Clark is 
personally aware of the use of this account in August 
2014 and allowed the account to remain open. Steven M. 
Clark charged a total of $9648 to this account and no 
payments were ever made, causing Western Carolina 
Electric Supply to take legal action, and subsequently was 
awarded a judgment in this amount; and 
(5) Engaged in malpractice, deceit and unethical conduct 
in the use of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, five hundred dollars ($500.00) civil 
penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(3) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; 
(6) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies by January 30, 
2019;  
(7) Satisfy the Caldwell County Arbitration Award and 
Judgment in the amount of $10710.50 plus any interest 
accrued per the terms of the award in the Matter of 
Western Carolina Electric Supply versus Steven Clark 
and Steve Clark 18-CVD-00279; and 
(8) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-106 
LICENSEE: Freedom Energy Solutions LLC 
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ADDRESS: 1608 Angell Road  
Mocksville, NC 27028 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Stepan C. Groninger 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.29212 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
Aided and abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
contracted with Mark Gibson (Commercial Lighting 
Group), a non-licensee, to install electrical wiring at 
projects located 200 Steele St. High Point and 435 US-
70, Hickory, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(3) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and  
(4) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-113 
LICENSEE: Gates Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 640 Carver Falls Road  

Fayetteville, NC 28311  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gregory G. Gates 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.14564 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1), (3), (6), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 in 
that the firm: 
(1) Operated in the name of Southern Electrical, LLC, 
registered with the Secretary of State Office, which is 
other than that in which his license is issued by the Board;  
(2) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that he 
employed Calvin Hall with Southern Electrical, LLC who 
was not a bona fide of Gates Electric;  
(3) Failed to provide payroll documentation as requested 
by Board Staff; and  
(4) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
his license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a five hundred dollars (500.00) 
civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 

months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board;  
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-114 
LICENSEE: C. W. Medlin Electric 
ADDRESS: 25906 Austin Road  

Albemarle, NC 28001 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Casey Wayne 
Medlin 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.22881 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed Mr. Mark Patterson, by use of a 1099 for 
electrical projects by your firm for year 2017, Mark 
Patterson is not a bona fide employee;  
(2) Failed to complete or abandoned a project at 500 West 
Henderson St, Salisbury, NC;  
(3) Failed to correct deficiencies in a timely manner;  
(4) Installed electrical contracting work with multiple 
violations of the State Electrical Code (2014 National 
Electrical Code):  
(5) Allowed others to install electrical equipment and 
wiring on firm’s electrical permit;  
(6) Installed circuits and wiring outside the scope of the 
electrical permit description;  
(7) Firm has expired and incomplete electrical permits in 
Rowan County; and 
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(8) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, two hundred fifty dollar ($250.00) 
civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(2) Obtain final inspections for the expired electrical 
permits in Rowan County; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(7) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 27, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-124 
LICENSEE: Patton Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 137 Enmey Ave 

Morganton, NC 28655 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Paul Waldo Patton 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.09686 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm:  Aided or abetted 
unlicensed activity in that you contracted with Mr. David 
Farris, an unlicensed individual, for a service change at 
514 Concord Street West, Morganton, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-132 and 2018-152 
LICENSEE: J.J. Wiggins 
ADDRESS: 5601 Dutchman Drive  

Raleigh, NC 27606 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Joseph 
Wiggins 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.19980 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Failed to supervise employees on a project at 1102 
Juniper St, Durham, NC; 
(2) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for a project 
at 2855 Plaza Place, Raleigh, NC; and 
(3) Failed to get final inspections on eight electrical 
permits in the City of Raleigh. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;  
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(6) Obtain Final Electrical inspection approval for projects 
permitted in the City of Raleigh. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-142 
LICENSEE: 3C Electric 
ADDRESS: 288 5th St  

Ayden, NC 28513 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Carlos Andre' 
Williams 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.29325 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
1. Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencing electrical work on a project at 4428 
Louisburg Rd Suite 209, Raleigh, NC; 
2. Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed Willie Lee “Earl” Barnes, a non-licensed 
individual, Willie Lee “Earl” Barnes is not a bona fide 
employee of your company. 
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BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, five hundred dollars ($500.00) civil 
penalty and two (2) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
1. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
2. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
3. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
4. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
5. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
6. Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
7. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies by January 20, 
2019. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 6, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-143 
LICENSEE: Currie Electric LLC 
ADDRESS: 5806 Lancaster Hwy  

Monroe, NC 28112 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Benjamin 
Currie 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.28756 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) in that the firm: 
Failed to install AFCI protection for a bedroom as required 
by the 2014 NEC 210.12. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-155 
LICENSEE: Professional Electric of NC 
ADDRESS: 203 Virgil Road  

Durham, NC 27703 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jerry Kenneth Wall 

LICENSE NUMBER: L.13646 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (2), (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
1. Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that for at least 
3 years, firm allowed an individual Jhonny Rodriguez to 
obtain electrical permits using electrical contracting 
license and receive payment directly from the customer. 
Jhonny Rodriguez was not a bona fide employee; 
2. Failed to supervise employees in that Jerry Kenneth 
Wall did not visit electrical projects at 3815 Pickett Rd, 
Durham, NC, 1208 Taylor St, Durham, NC, and 6 Kellom 
Ct, Durham, NC;  
3. Have open electrical permits in City of Raleigh the City 
of Durham; 
4. Failed to update contact information with the Board 
office; 
5. Failed to renew license in a timely manner; and 
6. Engaged in malpractice and unethical conduct in the 
use of license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a six (6) month suspension and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board with the following conditions: 
Prior to reinstatement:  
1. Pay a civil penalty of $1,000.  
2. Obtain final electrical inspection on projects above;  
3. Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies;  
4. Attend and pass Standard Level I Electrical Inspector 
Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications 
Board; and  
5. Contact Board office and provide correct address and 
contact information.  
After suspension, license may be reinstated by written 
request. License and Qualifications must be placed on a 
two (year) probation with the following conditions:  
1. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
2. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
3. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
4. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; and  
5. Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
6. Maintain correct address and contact information with 
the Board; and  



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 

 
 

17

7. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board  
In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, your license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license must be revoked. The 
Board may impose such additional sanctions as indicated 
by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-161 
LICENSEE: Carolina Traffic Controls LLC 
ADDRESS: 368 Daves Road  

York, SC 29745 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Kenneth Wayne Allen 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.12206 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that 
the firm: 
Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that Kenneth 
Wayne Allen gave onsite technical assistance to a non-
licensee for an electrical project located 874 A R 
Thompson Rd. Mill Spring, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: Staff proposed a reprimand. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-162 
LICENSEE: Deploy Electric and Ranger Security 
Systems 
ADDRESS: 2839 NC Hwy 222E  

Kenly, NC 27542 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Christopher William 
McCabe 
LICENSE NUMBER: I.31110 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (1), 
(3), (6), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 in that the firm: 
(1) Have been operating in a name, Ranger Security 
Systems LLC, other than that in which your license is 
issued with the Board;  
(2) Aided and abetted unlicensed activity by using the 
license of Deploy Electric and Ranger Security Systems 
and qualifications of Christopher William McCabe to allow 
Wilton Darryl Beverly and Ranger Security LLC to obtain 
a license from the NC Alarm Systems Licensing Board; 
(3) Have aided or abetted other unlicensed activity in that 
firm: 
(a) employed two (2) individuals that do electrical work for 
firm paid them via Form 1099 for Year 2017.  Allen 
Delahooke and David Creech are not bona fide 
employees; 
(b) employed at least 2 (two) other people, these 
individuals are not bona fide employees that do electrical 
work for company; 

(4) Had open and expired permits in Johnston County and 
the City of Raleigh. Staff acknowledges that after it was 
brought to the attention of Mr. McCabe. All electrical 
permit issues were resolved in a timely manner; 
(5) Has misrepresented or omitted a material fact on 
license application in that you stated you have a business 
partnership, but your company is listed with this Board as 
a Sole Proprietor; and 
(6) Engaged in malpractice, deceit or unethical conduct in 
the use of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
month suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(6) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(8) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies by March 25, 
2019. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-165 
LICENSEE: C & C Electric of Fayetteville 
ADDRESS: 2616 Horner Dr.  

Fayetteville, NC 28306 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Allen Collins 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.04547 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
1. Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm: 
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a) Contracted with an unlicensed contractor, Fayetteville 
Granite Countertop Company, for an electrical project at 
6456 Pisgah Covered Bridge Rd, Asheboro, NC 
b) Failed to produce employee payroll records for 
employees, non-licensed individuals doing electrical 
work. These individuals are not bona fide employees. 
2. Failed to supervise employees for the project listed 
above, in that you have never visited this electrical 
project; 
3. Failed to obtain an electrical permit for the address 
above;  
4. Have open and expired permits in Cumberland County; 
5. Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
civil penalty and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12) 
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a 
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(7) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies, by November 
30, 2018. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-167 
LICENSEE: S.S.M.C. Inc. 
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 176  

Colfax, NC 27235 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Curtis Cazoe 
LICENSE NUMBER: I.25628 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 

(1) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
employed Joseph R. Thomson to do project management 
on electrical jobs for firm and paid them via Form 1099 for 
Year 2017. Joseph R. Thomson is not Bona Fide 
employee; 
(2) Failed to supervise employees in that you never visited 
the project at 1415 Willow Road, Greensboro, NC; 
(3) Failed to obtain final electrical inspections open and 
expired permits in Greensboro and Highpoint; 
(4) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of 
the State Electrical Code (2014 National Electrical Code) 
as follows: 
(a) Removed an outdoor wall light fixture and installed a 
non-weatherproof 4” X 4” metal blank cover in a wet 
location. NEC 100; and 
(b) Failed to ground the 4” X 4” blank cover. NEC 
406.6(B). 
(5) Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Obtain Final Inspection approval for all open and 
expired permits by November 30, 2018;  
(2) Return to the project at above address and correct 
NEC Code violations identified above at no cost to owner;  
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(6) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board;  
(7) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(8) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
(9) Contact Board office and provide corrected contact 
information for you and your firm within 15 days of receipt 
of this letter. Your main number is connected to a Fax;  
(10) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies by January 31, 
2019;  
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(11) Attend and pass Standard Level I Electrical Inspector 
Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications 
Board by January 31, 2019; and 
(12) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 
of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-174 
LICENSEE: Total Solar Solutions  
ADDRESS: 4778 N 300 W Suite 150  

Provo, UT 84604 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:Timothy Curtis Kinney 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.27029 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1) Title 21 NCAC 18B .0402 in that the firm: 
Operated firm in a name other than listed with the Board 
in that firm used name Total Solar Solutions LLC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand.  
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-188 
LICENSEE: North Davidson Electric 
ADDRESS: 450 John Snider Rd  

Lexington, NC 27295 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael Wayne 
Leonard 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.26663 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Continued to operate firm’s electrical contracting 
business after license expired. Firm has been late on 
renewing license for 6 of the last 8 years;  
(2) Firm was licensed with this Board as North Davidson 
Electric, but registered with NC Secretary of State as 
North Davidson Electric, Inc.;  
(3) Failed to maintain current business address on 
Board’s records; 
(4) Failed to produce and maintain payroll records for 
individuals firm hired part-time to do electrical work;  
(5) Failed to respond to local Inspection Staff in a timely 
manner and caused the inspectors to make repeated 
attempts to contact firm and Michael Wayne Leonard, with 
no response;  
(6) Have multiple expired permits in the Town of 
Kernersville, City of Lexington and County of Davidson; 
and 
(7) Engaged in malpractice and unethical conduct in the 
use of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a civil penalty of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve 

(12) months suspension of license and the right to serve 
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the 
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following 
conditions: 
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible;  
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required;  
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed;  
(4) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board;  
(5) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person;  
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board;  
(7) Contact Board office and correct your license name to 
include Inc, as listed with NC Secretary of State, and 
provide corrected address and contact information for 
your company;  
(8) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies by January 31, 
2019;  
(9) Return to the two open permit projects in the Town of 
Kernersville and obtain final inspections by August 31, 
2018;  
(10) Obtain final inspection approval on all remaining 
open and expired permits listed above by December 31, 
2018. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-204 
LICENSEE: TLR Electric 
ADDRESS: 117 Belve Drive  

Garner, NC 27529 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Tony Lee Riddle 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.27579 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (7) in that the firm: 
(1) Continued to operate electrical contracting business 
after license expired. Have been late renewing your 
license for 4 of the last 8 years; 
(2) Have been operating in a name other than license is 
issued. License is issued as TLR Electric while  
conducting business as TLR Electric and as Tony Riddle; 
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(3) Failed to obtain required electrical permit for a project 
at 9300 Glendora Ct, Garner, NC; 
(4) Failed to complete or abandoned a project at above 
address, and subsequently caused the owner to have to 
pay another electrical contractor $75.80 to make 
corrections;  
(5) Installed electrical contracting work at above address 
with violations of the State Electrical Code (2014 National 
Electrical Code) 210.8(A)(2), by not installing GFCI 
protection to a residential garage receptacle; 
(6) Have expired permits with no final inspections in the 
Town of Garner, City of Raleigh amd City of Durham; and 
(7) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the use 
of your license. 
BOARD ACTION: Staff proposed a reprimand, a five 
hundred dollars ($500.00) civil penalty and two (2) year 
probation, with twelve (12) months suspension of license 
and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on 
any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to 
comply with the following conditions: 
(1) Pay restitution in the amount of $75.80 to Mr. Daniel 
Clark within thirty (30) days of this notice;  
(2) Complete and obtain final inspection approval and 
provide documentation of approval to Board staff for all 
open and expired permits listed above by December 31, 
2018.  
(3) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(4) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(6) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical 
contracting other than in the name in which license is 
shown on the records of the Board; 
(7) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; 
(8) Attend and pass Contractor Disciplinary Business 
Course offered by Umpire Technologies by April 30, 2019; 
(9) Attend and pass Standard Level I Electrical Inspector 
Course approved by the NC Code Officials Qualifications 
Board by April 30, 2019; and 
(10) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 
of the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-208 
LICENSEE: A&C Electrical Services Inc. 

ADDRESS: 2116 Lowell Bethesda Rd  
Gastonia, NC 28056 

LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Tony Edward Helms 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.27447 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 (a) in that 
the firm: 
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm 
contracted with Ronald Shiles (non-licensed general 
contractor) to install electrical wiring at 711 Woodhaven 
Rd. Gastonia, NC; and 
(2) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement or work for an electrical project located 
711 Woodhaven Rd. Gastonia, NC. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a reprimand, a two hundred fifty dollars 
($250.00) civil penalty and six (6) month probation, with 
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to 
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued 
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the 
following conditions: 
(1) Obtain all required permits from Gaston County 
Inspection Department for electrical project located 711 
Woodhaven Rd. Gastonia, NC; 
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
(4) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; and 
(6) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board. 
There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-212 
LICENSEE: Robert D Lantry Inc 
ADDRESS: 312 S. Tunstall Avenue  

Apex, NC 27502 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Robert Daniel Lantry 
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.27390 
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 87-
47 (a1) (1) and (7) in that the firm: 
Operating business in a name other than that in which 
license is issued with the Board. 
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff, 
proposed a Warning. 
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There was no objection from the licensee and the Board 
concurred in the action of staff. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 

ORDERS 

 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2008-151 
LICENSEE: Sayyid Hakeem Abdullah 
ADDRESS: 1137 Damascus Drive  

Wendell, NC 27591 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Sayyid Hakeem 
Abdullah 
LICENSE NUMBER: SP.SFD.32692 
VIOLATION(S):  Sayyid Hakeem Abdullah made a formal 
request to modify a Board Order dated September 29, 
2008. The Staff received this request by email on July 25, 
2018. Previous Board Order issued noted the following; 
1. Violation of North Carolina General Statute 87-47 (a1) 
(4) in that: 
Sayyid Hakeen Abdullah submitted application for a 
Limited Examination on September 18, 2006, and the 
matter was deferred to the Disciplinary Committee in 
accordance with Board Rule .0901, which requires delay 
of a minimum of one year after completion of any 
sentence other than parole or unsupervised probation.  
2. The Board staff presented evidence of multiple 
incidents, infractions and a substantial criminal record of 
several convictions including a felony conviction during 
2005, communicating threats, resisting public officer, 
possession of stolen goods, second degree trespass, 
larceny, carrying concealed weapon, shoplifting, drug 
paraphernalia, common law robbery, and unauthorized 
use of a vehicle. 
BOARD ACTION:   The Disciplinary Committee 
recommended: 1. That the application of for examination 
as an electrical contractor be allowed with provisions that 
applicant:  
(a) be placed on probation for three (3) years after 
obtaining license;  
(b) submit to random drug tests during the three (3) year 
probation and submit any drug screening results to the 
Board;  
(c) work for a period of twelve (12) continuous months for 
a licensed electrical contractor after passing the 
examination;  
2. In the event of any charge or conviction of a crime other 
than minor traffic violation during the three (3) year 
probation, or violation of G.S. 87-47, license will be 
revoked automatically. 
There was no objection by you and the Recommended 
Order was approved by the Board as a Final Order on 
September 29, 2008. 
The Disciplinary Committee considered the following: 
The Board’s records show Mr. Abdullah passed the SP-
SFD examination July 24, 2018. A drug test was 

performed by Medfirst Medical Center in Raleigh on 
August 9, 2018 and results were negative. Mr. Abdullah 
has been employed in the electrical trade working for CCS 
Staffing, Tradesman International, Premier Electrical 
Staffing and L.L. Van Electric, Inc. since Board Order was 
issued September 29, 2008. Mr. Abdullah’s request is not 
to have meet the requirements of the previous Order as 
written. Mr. Abdullah showed proof he has completed all 
the requirements of the Order prior to passing a Board 
examination.   
BOARD ACTION:  The Disciplinary Committee found that 
Sayyid Hakeen Abdullah is of sufficiently good character 
at this time and his request to modify Board Order dated 
September 29, 2008 is granted.  Sayyid Hakeen Abdullah 
and 3M Electrical Solutions may hold a valid electrical 
contracting license with no waiting period working for an 
electrical contractor, no random drug testing and no 
probation. 
There was no objection from Sayyid Hakeen Abdullah and 
Consent Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-87, 2017-228 and 2018-98 
LICENSEE: HGH Electric 
ADDRESS: 2609 Springhill Avenue  

Raleigh, NC 27603 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Hubert Garland 
Hicks  
LICENSE NUMBER: L.12756 
VIOLATION(S):   The Disciplinary Committee reviewed 
evidence that establish Hubert Garland Hicks and HGH 
Electric violated G. S. 87-47 (a1) (1), (3) and (7) in that 
you and your firm: 
1. Continued to operating firms electrical contracting 
business after license expired and have a history of not 
renewing license in a timely manner; 
2. Operated business with an address as 2609 Springhill 
Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27601, while address listed with the 
Board is 217 West Martin St, Raleigh, NC 27601; 
3. Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm: 
(a) Contracted with Hamed Afshari, non-licensee for a 
project at 1510 Granby St, Durham, NC; 
(b)  Employed non-bona fide employees for projects 
located at 605 W. Carver St, Durham, NC, and at 619 
Quarry Street, Raleigh, NC; 
3. Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencement of work for a project at 605 W Carver St, 
Durham, NC; 
4. Failed to complete or abandoned and failed to correct 
deficiencies in a timely manner for electrical projects 
located at  605 West Carver St, Durham, 619 Quarry St, 
Raleigh, and 1510 Granby St, Durham; 
5. Have open and incomplete electrical permits in the City 
of Durham and the City of Raleigh; 
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6. Failed to resolve matters with the Boards field 
investigator in a timely manner.   
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of 
the Committee that the Board enter the following Order: 
The qualifications of Hubert Garland Hicks and the license 
of HGH Electric is place of probation for twelve (12 
months.  During probation Hubert Garland Hicks must 
comply with the following conditions:  
1. Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board; 
2. Have written contracts or proposals for all projects 
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars 
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each 
installation for which the licensee is responsible; 
3. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion for all work for which license is required; 
4. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
5. Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the 
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm 
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a 
qualified person; 
6.  Maintain records detailing and documenting 
compliance with the provisions of the probation order 
which records shall be available for inspection at any time 
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of 
the Board; 
7. Harold Garland Hicks must attend and pass Contractor 
Disciplinary Business Course offered by Umpire 
Technologies (919) 624-3456. 
8. Harold Garland Hicks must attend a Board Laws and 
Rules course offered by the Board. 
In the event of failure to comply with the terms of 
probation, your license and the right to serve as a listed 
qualified individual on any license will be suspended for 
six (6) months or until required courses are completed.  
The Board may impose such additional sanctions as 
indicated by any new violation of G.S. 87-47. 
There was no objection from Hubert Garland Hicks and 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2016-145 and 2017-75 
LICENSEE: Future Connections Electrical Inc. 
ADDRESS: 988 Trinity Road  

Raleigh, NC 27607 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: John Allen 
Benforado 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.21097 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent John Allen Benforado 
holds license number 21097-U and is the listed qualified 
individual for Future Connections Electrical, Inc. 

2. Respondents have engaged in business as an 
electrical contractor on multiple occasions under 
subcontracts with or at the request of Aquatic 
Management Group, Inc. (“AMG”) AMG holds limited 
license 68520 as a North Carolina General Contractor 
with Christopher Carver as its qualifier. Those 
subcontracts and requests for assistance included 
agreements to install, maintain, alter or repair electrical 
work, wiring, devices, appliances or equipment. 
Heritage Pool  
3. Respondents engaged in business as electrical 
contractors on various occasions, under contracts with 
Aquatic Management Group, Inc. Aquatic Management 
Group, Inc. holds limited license 68520 as a North 
Carolina General Contractor with Christopher Carver as 
its qualifier. These contracts included agreements to 
install, maintain, alter or repair electrical work, wiring, 
devices, appliances or equipment. One such occasion 
included work that took place on the grounds of a 
swimming pool located at 226 Valley Forge Road in the 
Heritage Point subdivision in North Raleigh (“Heritage 
Pool”). 
4. The pool in question was owned by Heritage Point 
Homeowners Association and managed by Aquatic 
Management Group, Inc. 
5. On or about July 24, 2015, Respondents, at the request 
of AMG, inspected a nonfunctioning pool pump motor at 
the Heritage Point Community Pool located at 226 Valley 
Forge Road, Raleigh, North Carolina. Following an 
inspection of the pool pump motor, John Hobson of Future 
Connections replaced the start capacitor. There is a 
factual dispute as to whether Mr. Hobson utilized a 50-
microfarad (µF) capacitor as documented in 
Respondents’ records or a 30-µF capacitor as was 
subsequently discovered after September 3, 2016. 
6. On September 3, 2016 a tragic drowning and 
electrocution occurred at the Heritage Point Community 
Pool. Following the drowning and electrocution, 
Respondents assisted in an inspection of the electrical 
wiring, devices, appliances and equipment at Heritage 
Point Community Pool as part of a cause analysis under 
the supervision of the Wake County Sheriff’s Department, 
the Occupational Safety and Health Division of the North 
Carolina Department of Labor, and the Wake County 
Planning, Development and Inspections Department. The 
Inspection concluded that: a) the pool pump motor failed; 
b) a ground fault occurred; c) an electric feeder to a pump 
house had an open grounded conductor which was the 
intended path of any fault current in order to cause the 
breaker/overcurrent device to trip; d) after the ground fault 
occurred, the fault current followed the available path to 
the pool water; and e) a voltage gradient was created. 
7. The Staff asserts that additional investigations indicate 
that the manufacturer’s specified 50-µF start capacitor for 
the pool pump motor had been replaced with a 30-µF 
capacitor causing a build-up of heat and a resulting short 
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circuit. The Staff further asserts that Respondents’ 
employees should have performed further inspections or 
testing of insulation integrity, system integrity or 
hazardous conditions beyond the pump and its 
disconnect, owing to the existence of Pool Trouble 
Shooting Procedures developed by Respondents. 
8. Respondents admit that later investigations of the 
incident revealed that a 30-µF capacitor had been 
installed in the pool pump motor despite the 
manufacturer’s specification of at 50-µF capacitor. 
Respondents deny installing the incorrectly sized 
capacitor. Respondents further deny that the installation 
of a 30-µF capacitor caused a meaningful build-up of heat 
or resulted in the pump motor short-circuiting. 
Respondents admit that they have developed Pool 
Trouble Shooting Procedures to serve as a checklist of 
possible things to consider when their workers had 
difficulty determining the cause of a problem at a jobsite. 
Respondents assert that these procedures were 
developed to assist Respondents’ employee in assessing 
a problem and are not applicable or mandatory in all 
circumstances. Respondents further assert that because 
Mr. Hobson correctly assessed the issue at the Heritage 
Point Community Pool and properly replaced the 
malfunctioning start capacitor in the pump motor, it was 
not necessary to employ all steps delineated in the Pool 
Trouble Shooting Procedures. 
9. It is alleged by Staff that with regards to its electrical 
work at the Heritage pool, that Respondents failed to 
provide necessary and sufficient supervision to ensure 
that the electrical installation was carried out in a 
workmanlike manner with the requisite skill and failed to 
ensure the installation was made properly, safely and in 
accordance with applicable codes and standards and 
thereby created potential safety hazards and otherwise 
violated the requirements of N.C.G.S. § 87-43, N.C.G.S. 
§ 87-47 (al) (1) and (7), 21 NCAC 18B .0907,21 NCAC 
18B 0908 and 21 NCAC 18B.0909. Respondents deny 
those allegations.Bela Casa, Parkside Community Pool  
10. On or about July 15, 2016, Gary Johnson from Future 
Connections, at the request of AMG went to the Bella 
Casa, Parkside Community Pool located at 2300 Mount 
Zion Road, Apex, North Carolina, to evaluate why the pool 
pump was not running. Mr. Johnson determined that there 
was power to the pump motor and that the shaft spun 
freely. Mr. Johnson concluded that the motor needed to 
be repaired and reported the same to AMG making note 
of the type and specifications of the motor. Respondents 
do not know who replaced the pump motor or when that 
work was performed. Future Connections was not 
requested to perform the repairs. The Board’s 
investigation concluded that an employee of AMG 
replaced the motor and related electrical connections with 
no supervision by a licensed electrical contractor and 
without obtaining necessary permits. Neither AMG, nor its 

employees, were licensed as electrical contractors at the 
relevant time. 
11. On or about August 31, 2016 AMG contacted Future 
Connections to inspect the bonding and grounding of the 
pump equipment at Bela Casa, Parkside Community Pool 
which was found to be in good order. At around the same 
time, Greg Blum from AMG sent a text to Shane Milburn 
of Future Connections asking if Future Connections could 
look at a pump at Bela Casa, Parkside Community Pool 
that one of AMG’s employees had changed out. Mr. 
Milburn told Mr. Blum that Future Connections’ employee 
onsite doing the grounding and bonding check had 
noticed that the pump had been changed out and 
inspected the wiring and stated that it was properly done. 
The pool pump installed by AMG had been in operation 
for the time period of July 24, 2016 to August 31, 2016 
without any inspection by any local authorities with 
jurisdiction to enforce the North Carolina building code 
and without supervision or installation by a licensed 
electrical contractor. In July 2017, at the suggestion of 
Board staff and despite not having changed out the pump 
motor in question, Future Connections obtained the 
appropriate permits to replace the pump motor at Bela 
Casa, Parkside Community Pool, checked the work 
performed by someone else and obtained all necessary 
permit approvals. 
12. It is alleged by staff that Respondents failed to 
properly supervise its employees during the performance 
of the aforementioned electrical contracting repairs. The 
staff further alleges that Respondents aided and abetted 
Matthew Church, an unlicensed employee of AMG, in the 
installation of electrical wiring for a pool pump motor by 
assuming responsibility for said unsupervised installation, 
which they agreed to inspect after the installation and 
after the pool was open for swimming. Respondents deny 
that they aided and abetted Mr. Church, or anyone else 
from AMG, in in unlicensed practice but, despite not 
having performed the work, inspected it while at the 
location for another purpose and have since had the work 
inspected and approved by the Town of Apex in July 
2017. 
13. It is alleged by staff that, with regards to the electrical 
work at the Parkside pool, Respondents violated the 
requirements of N.C.G.S. § 87-43 and N.C.G.S. § 87-47 
(al) (3) and (7), 21 NCAC 18B.0907(c), 21 NCAC 
18B.0908(c) and 21 NCAC 18B.0909. Respondents deny 
that their involvement with AMG and the Parkside 
Community Pool constitute violations of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 
87-47(a)(1), of 21 NCAC 18B.0907(b) or (c), of 21 NCAC 
18B.0908 or of 21 NCAC 18B.0909. 
14. Respondents acknowledge the Staff’s contentions 
that Future Connections’ involvement with AMG and the 
Parkside Community Pool and others for which 
inspections have now been made and approved may be 
a violation N.C. Gen. Stat. § 87-47(a)(3) and 21 NCAC 
18B.0907(a). License Lapse  
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15. It is also alleged by staff that Respondents engaged 
in electrical contracting with an expired license for the 
time period of August 31, 2016 to September 9, 2016. 
16. Respondents admit that on or about 4 September 
2016, Greg Vance of Wake County, Planning 
Development and Inspections Department notified Mr. 
Benforado that his license had expired without renewal in 
the context of their work investigating what happened at 
Heritage Pool in September 2016. Respondents assert 
that upon such notification, Mr. Benforado pulled all of 
Future Connections employees from their jobsites and set 
about to complete and file the appropriate paperwork to 
renew his and Future Connections’ licenses. 
Respondents specifically deny that their assistance with 
the investigation of the incident at Heritage Point 
Community Pool required a license as there was no 
power to the facility and the meter had been removed. 
Other Employment  
17. The Staff alleges that for a period of time February 9, 
2012 to December 29, 2017 including at the time of the 
work performed at the Heritage Pool, Respondent 
Benforado was working nearly full-time or full-time in his 
individual capacity for an electric utility and not on regular, 
active duty with Future Connections Electrical, Inc. and 
failed to carry out the degree of attendance, participation 
and oversight necessary to carry out proper supervision 
of Respondents’ projects. 
18. Respondents deny that Mr. Benforado was employed 
nearly full-time or full-time from 9 February 2012 to 29 
December 2017 in an individual capacity by an electric 
utility. Respondents acknowledge that at various points in 
time, but not during the time period in Future Connections 
performed work at Heritage Pool, Mr. Benforado worked 
for a contractor for an electric utility in Wake County; that 
he was always available by telephone and had the 
capacity to, if necessary or warranted, to be present, in-
person, at jobsites for inspections or at Future 
Connections’ offices for consultation, direction and 
oversight. Respondents further assert that at no time 
during Mr. Benforado’s engagement at the electrical utility 
was he unavailable to attend, participate or supervise 
Future Connections’ efforts. 
19. The Board finds as fact that Respondents aided and 
abetted unlicensed individual(s) who were engaged in 
electrical contracting work, failed to properly supervise 
employees, engaged in electrical contracting, failed to 
obtain necessary permits and inspections and otherwise 
violated the requirements of N.C.G.S. § 87-43 and 
N.C.G.S. § 87-47 (al) (3) and (7) and 21 NCAC 
18B.0907(c), 21 NCAC 18B.0908(c) and 21 NCAC l 
SB.0909. 
20. The Staff alleges and the Board finds and 
acknowledges that after the matters addressed herein 
were raised by Staff to Respondents, Respondents were 
wholly cooperative with the investigation and resolution of 
this matter; Respondents provided voluminous 

documentary evidence that they subsequently obtained 
all necessary and required permits for the work performed 
or reviewed and that no actual harm came to the public. 
21. Respondents have no previous disciplinary record 
before the Board. 
22. The Board acknowledges that Respondents dispute 
the contentions of the Staff as stated above and any 
adverse conclusions of law drawn therefrom. 
Nevertheless, Respondents are willing to enter into this 
agreement to terminate further controversy with respect 
the matters raised herein and without any admission of 
liability. Respondents acknowledge that the above 
allegations of Staff, if proven true, may demonstrate 
malpractice and misconduct in the practice of or in 
carrying on the business of electrical contracting. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board enters the 
following order as to Respondents: 
1. The license of Respondent Future Connections 
Electrical, Inc. and its qualifier, John Allen Benforado is 
suspended for ninety (90) days. During the suspension 
period, the Respondent firm will not enter into any 
electrical contracts nor perform any work that requires an 
electrical license. 
2. Following the period of suspension, the license of 
Respondent Future Connections Electrical, Inc. and its 
qualifier, John Allen Benforado is placed on probation for 
a period of six (6) months and during the period of 
probation, the Respondents shall: 
a. Have written contracts signed by licensee and 
customer for each installation for which licensee is 
responsible; 
b. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and 
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial 
completion of all work for which license is required; 
c. Personally examine each job before each inspection 
request. 
d. Maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
e. Commit no future violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the 
Board with regard to any qualification administered by the 
Board; 
f. Maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts 
for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon 
request; and 
g. Produce evidence that the individual Respondent has 
taken and passed a level 1 electric code course. 
3. This Order applies to both John Allen Benforado and 
Future Connections Electrical, Inc. 
4. In the event Respondents fail to comply with the terms 
of this probation, then the Respondents will be subject to 
additional discipline, which may include revocation. 
There was no objection from John Allen Benforado and 
Consent Order was approved by the Board as a Final 
Decision December 13, 2018.  
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EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2019 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-54 and 2017-69  
LICENSEE: Watt Electric 
ADDRESS: 20 Battery Park Drive, Suite #702-A 

Asheville, NC 28801  
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Robert Michael 
Thomas 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.27828 
VIOLATION(S): (1)  Operated Watt Electric with an 
expired electrical contracting license between February 
22, 2017 and April 4, 2017; 
(2)  Failed to obtain electrical permit for work performed 
on or about March of 2017 at 41 Jim Branch Road, 
Swannanoa, NC; 
(3)  Failed to complete and abandoned project at address 
above and subsequently the owner was forced to hire 
another electrical contractor to complete project;  
(4)  Failed to resolve this matter with the Board’s Field 
Staff in a timely manner; and 
(5) Engaged in malpractice and unethical conduct in the 
use of  license. 
The license of Robert Michael Thomas and Watt Electric 
expired on February 22, 2018. After many attempts to 
contact Mr. Thomas, he has failed to communicate with 
the Board’s Staff and Mr. Thomas failed to appear before 
the Boards Disciplinary Committee. 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation 
of the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
The qualification and license of and qualification of Robert 
Michael Thomas be revoked. 
There was no objection from Robert Michael Thomas and 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision September 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-183 
LICENSEE: Thunder Flash Electrical Services LLC 
ADDRESS: 977 Pikeville-Princeton Rd NW  

Pikeville , NC 27863 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Harold Lee Bonin 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.10529 
VIOLATION(S):  The Disciplinary Committee found that 
Harold Lee Bonin Thunder Flash Electrical Services LLC 
violated GS 87-47 (a1) (2) (3) (5) and (7) and Title 21 
NCAC 18 B .0301, .0306 and .0909 9 (b) and (c) in that: 
1. Firm doesn’t have a qualified individual that is regularly 
on active duty. Harold Lee Bonin, qualifier, is a part-time 
employee of Thunder Flash Electrical, LLC which is a full-
time business.  
2. Failed to respond to requests from Board Staff in a 
timely manner, in that: 
a. On numerous requests for specific information (1099, 
W2, Job descriptions, Board’s investigator repeated 

multiple times before information was forwarded to Board 
Staff; and 
b. Board Staff requested a meeting with a Thunder Flash 
corporate officer, the officer was asked to bring job 
descriptions and all W2 and 1099 payroll records. The 
officer, Luis Rodriguez Morales, appeared at Board’s 
office with no documentation; 
 3. Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that 
Thunder Flash Electrical Services LLC employed seven 
workers by use of 1099 forms for electrical projects 
installed by firm for year 2017. The 1099 employees are: 
a. Jaime Barahona-Yanes 
b. Ivan Castillo 
c. Cristobal Jiminez-Ruiz 
d. Ariel Lamar 
e. Carlos Llamas 
f. Jonathan Melgar 
g. Jose Rocha 
4. Engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in the use of 
license in that on November 10, 2017, you provided a 
signed and notarized Verification of Employment for 
Antonio Mitchell in which Harold Lee Bonin signed as 
Bonin Electric, A sworn statement from Harold Lee Bonin, 
as well as payroll records indicate Harold Lee Bonin was 
employed since on or about June 1, 2017 by Thunder 
Flash Electrical Services LLC; 
5. By testimony of Harold Lee Bonin, he allows sign firms 
to get electrical permits and after the sign firms 
employees complete the electrical work Mr. Bonin then 
checks the wiring installations. 
6. Harold Lee Bonin as qualifier of Thunder Flash 
Electrical Services LLC and previous qualifier of Bonin 
Electric Company, Sunset Lightscapes, Inc, has 
numerous incomplete electrical permits in the City of 
Raleigh, Wake County and the Durham County. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of 
the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
The qualifications of Harold Lee Bonin and the license of 
Thunder Flash Electrical be revoked. 
There was no objection from Harold Lee Bonin and 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2017-197 
LICENSEE: Sunny Dayz Electric 
ADDRESS: 335 Charolais Drive  

Salisbury, NC 28146 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Billy Wayne Peppers 
Jr. 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.24547 
VIOLATION(S):  1.  Respondent Billy Wayne Peppers, Jr. 
holds license number 24547-L and is the listed qualified 
individual for Sunny Days Electric.  
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2. The Respondent business is located at 335 Charolais 
Drive Salisbury, NC. 
3. The individual Respondent passed the limited exam on 
September 21, 2001. 
4. On April 11, 2007, the individual Respondent was 
criminally convicted of misdemeanors for sexual battery 
and violations of a Domestic Protective Order. 
5. On February 28, 2008, the Respondent’s license that 
was then listed in the name of Epson Electric expired. 
6. On November 18, 2008, the individual Respondent was 
criminally convicted of the felony of Second Degree 
Kidnapping and the misdemeanor of Sexual Battery and 
was sentenced to an incarceration term of 4 years and 5 
months by the State of North Carolina.  He was released 
from custody on September 3, 2011.   He was thereafter 
subject to lifetime registration with the State of North 
Carolina Registry. 
7. On June 7, 2012 the Respondent’s license was 
reinstated by Board Order subject to various conditions 
that included that he be placed on probation with the 
Board until the Court-ordered monitoring is removed and 
while on probations that Respondent commit no violation 
of the Board’s laws and rules. 
8. Upon reinstatement, the individual Respondent 
became the listed qualified individual for Sunny Dayz 
Electric. 
9. On or about July 21, 2017 Respondents contracted with 
Ricky Hoskins to install electrical wiring at the residence 
located at 3961 Clemmons Road, Clemmons, NC for 
valuable consideration.  This house was the primary 
residence of Ricky Hoskins. 
10. On or about August 10, 2017 Respondents contracted 
with Ricky Hoskins to install electrical wiring at the 
residence located at 1318 Pinebluff Road, Winston-
Salem, NC for valuable consideration.  This house was 
intended to be remodeled and re-sold or “flipped” by Mr. 
Ricky Hoskins. 
11. In the course of partially performing the work, 
Respondents contracted for the above residences, 
Respondents failed to obtain required permits and 
inspections, abandoned the job, failed to substantially 
perform certain obligations after obtaining monies from 
the homeowner.  The individual Respondent 
acknowledged those issues in part. 
12. There is in place an unpaid civil judgment in favor of 
the homeowner in the amount of $5,309.76 plus interest 
as against the Respondents. Respondent indicated his 
intention to pay that judgment and indicated he wished 
that intention to pay to be considered as part of this Order. 
13. The Respondents’ electrical repairs and installations 
failed to comply with North Carolina Electrical Code. 
14. The Board further finds that Respondents failed to 
obtain the required electrical permits before commencing 
work and failed to obtain an inspection for the work 
performed within 10 days of completion of that work. 

15. The Board further finds Respondents:  failed to ensure 
the project was carried out in a workmanlike fashion with 
the requisite skill; failed to ensure the work performed met 
industry standards; and failed to properly supervise and 
ensure the installation was made properly, safely and in 
accordance with applicable codes and rules. 
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation 
of the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
1. Respondent’s license to engage in business as an 
electrical contractor shall be placed on probation for a 
period of 12 months.  
2. During the period of probation, Respondent shall 
comply with the following conditions of probation: 
(a) implement procedures within his business adequate to 
assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) 
days of substantial completion of each installation, and 
that the results of the inspection request are known and 
of record in the business within a like period of time;  
(b) implement procedures to call for reinspection, if 
necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final 
inspection; 
(c) Respondent shall obtain permits as required and 
deliver signed written proposals for each installation for 
which licensee is responsible prior to beginning work on 
any installation; 
(d) have written contracts signed by the licensee and 
customer for each installation for which licensee is 
responsible;  
(e) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(f) Enroll in and successfully complete the Laws & Rules 
Course offered by the Board; 
(g)  Enroll in and successfully complete the Business 
Course offered by the Board; 
3. If the probation provisions are not completed or the 
terms of this Order are otherwise violated, then the 
license shall be revoked 
There was no objection from Billy Wayne Peppers Jr. and 
Order was approved by the Board as a Final Decision 
December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 13, 2019 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-94 and 2018-271 
LICENSEE: Louisburg Electric Company 
ADDRESS: 600 Ferrells Bridge Road  

Louisburg, NC 27549 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Freddy Lee Little 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.17352 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Respondent Freddy Lee Little holds 
license number L-17352 and is the listed qualified 
individual for Louisburg Electric Company.  
2. The Respondent business is located at 600 Ferrells 
Bridge Road, Louisburg, NC 27549. 
File #2018-94 
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3. During November of 2017 Respondent allowed an 
electrical permit to be issued in the name of Louisburg 
Electric Company for an electrical services contract by an 
unlicensed individual, Osvaldo Gomez-Iturbide who was 
not a bona fide employee of Louisburg Electric Company.  
The contract was for an electrical wiring project at 8001 
Shellnut Road Raleigh, NC which was a residential 
renovation project under a contract with Mahul Patel and 
his firm Dhoom Dhadaka, LLC.  The permit in the name 
of Louisburg Electric and the contract by Osvaldo Gomez-
Iturbide followed work performed by others.  Concerns 
with the quality and timeliness of the work by third parties 
that predated the permit in question were not used as a 
basis for discipline in this matter.   
4. On or about June 5, 2017, Mahul Patel and his firm 
Dhoom Dhadaka, LLC were retained to remodel the 
interior of a residence located at 8001 Shellnut Rd., 
Raleigh, NC.   
5. Mr. Patel and his firm Dhoom Dhadaka, LLC contracted 
with Daniel Stone of Daniel Stone Plus and paid Daniel 
Stone Plus $50,000 for work, including electrical work.  
Mr. Stone hired Juan Lopez to do the electrical and 
plumbing work.  Separate complaints were generated as 
to that work and have been addressed separately. 
6. Mr. Stone used Phil Siegman’s license L-10529 listed 
in the name of Sunset Lightscapes to obtain an electrical 
permit from the City of Raleigh Inspections.  Said license 
was expired and Harold Bonin was the last listed qualifier 
for that license.  Separate complaints were generated as 
to that work and have been addressed separately. 
7. The work contracted by Mr. Stone was not completed 
to Mr. Patel’s satisfaction.  Using the license number from 
the permit to identify the electrical contractor, Mr. Patel 
contacted Harold Bonin.  Mr. Bonin visited the jobsite and 
advised the job was not up to code and improper wiring 
was used.  Mr. Bonin initially offered to upgrade the 
service with the main panel outside with a new 4-wire 
feeder cable to the subpanel for an additional $500.  
However, Mr. Bonin never returned calls or returned to the 
job after August 2, 2017.  
8. On or about August 5, 2017, Mr. Patel terminated the 
contract with Daniel Stone.  
9. On August 28, 2017, Mr. Patel contracted with Greg 
Carter, who was using license L29507, purportedly in the 
name of SG Electric to correct the improper electrical for 
$4,900 and paid him $1,700 to be begin work. Mr. Carter 
failed to return.  The license purportedly used by Greg 
Carter was actually issued in the name of GP Electrical 
Contracting and held by Gary Scott Pagano. 
10. On or about November 3, 2017 Osvaldo Gomez-
Iturbide contracted with Mehul Patel and his firm Dhoom 
Dhadaka, LLC to install electrical wiring at 8001 Shellnut 
Road, Raleigh, North Carolina.  
11. Osvaldo Gomez-Iturbide, who is not a bona-fide 
employee of Louisburg Electric Company, used license L-
17352 issued to Louisburg Electric Company to obtain an 

electrical permit.  He completed the electrical rough in and 
was paid $3,500.  Respondent allowed the improper use 
of his license to obtain that permit. 
12. A Final Electrical Inspection has not been completed 
for the job at 8001 Shellnut Rd., Raleigh, NC.   
13. Respondent Freddy Little failed to cancel the permit 
even after being advised by board staff twice (on 4/18/18 
and 4/27/18) that the permit existed in the name of 
Louisburg Electric Company.  Respondent Little 
maintains that his son obtained the permit with his 
permission for the work, however the contract was by an 
unlicensed firm/individual as set forth above. 
14. Respondent failed to supervise employees or others 
performing electrical contracting using his license 
number. Respondent initially admitted to Board staff that 
he had never been to the job in question.  During the 
hearing, Respondent contended that he had been to the 
job and supervised the work but his testimony lacked 
detail and was inconsistent with the scope of work set 
forth in the contract.    
15. By allowing an individual who was unlicensed and not 
a bona-fide employee to use his license and then failing 
to resolve the permit and contract issues once he was 
placed on notice of those issues, Respondent has 
violated GS. 87-47 (a1) engaged in gross negligence, 
misconduct and engaged in deceit or unethical conduct in 
the use of his license. 
File #2018-271 
16. Respondents have violated G. S. 87-47 (a1) (3) and 
(7) in that Freddy Lee Little and Louisburg Electric 
Company: 
(a) Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that Freddy 
Little allowed Tyrone Evans to install electrical work on a 
project at 123 Grange Drive, Wendell, NC.  Tyrone Evans 
is not a bona fide employee of your company; 
(b) Failed to obtain required electrical permit before 
commencing work on this project; 
(c) Failed to supervise employees in that Tyrone Evans, 
a non-bona fide employee, and Freddie Little installed 
electrical work on this project without supervision; 
(d)  Failed to communicate with Board Staff to resolve this 
matter; and 
(e) Engaged in misconduct, malpractice or unethical 
conduct in the use of electrical contracting license. 
17.  With regards to the Wendell matter the Respondent 
indicates this project and the permitting occurred by his 
son without his knowledge.  
18.  The panel did not find the Respondent’s testimony to 
be credible in its entirety when considered in the context 
of the exhibits. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board enters the 
following order: 
1. Respondent’s license is actively suspended for one 
year.  
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2. Prior to the conclusion of the one year active 
suspension, Respondent shall enroll in and successfully 
complete the Laws & Rules Course recommended by the 
Board. 
3. In the event of violation of Respondent’s failure to 
complete the Laws & Rules Course recommended by the 
Board, comply with the terms of his suspension or 
otherwise violate the terms of this Order, Respondent’s 
license will be permanently revoked. 
4. Upon reinstatement of Respondent’s license, it shall be 
placed on a 1 year probation subject to the following 
terms: 
(a) implement procedures and supervision adequate to 
assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final 
inspection without reinspection; 
(b) implement procedures within his business adequate to 
assure that final inspection is requested within five (5) 
days of substantial completion of each installation, and 
that the results of the inspection request are known and 
of record in the business within a like period of time;  
(c) implement procedures to call for reinspection, if 
necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final 
inspection; 
(d) Respondent shall obtain permits as required and 
deliver signed written proposals for each installation for 
which licensee is responsible prior to beginning work on 
any installation; 
(e) have written contracts signed by the licensee and 
customer for each installation for which licensee is 
responsible;  
(f) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(g) maintain job files or other written records of contracts 
made and installations performed; 
(h) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the 
Rules of the Board with regard to any qualification 
administered by the Board; and, 
(i) maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts 
for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon 
request.  
There was no objection from Freddy Lee Little and Order 
was approved by the Board as a Final Decision November 
13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 13, 2019 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-150 
LICENSEE: Watts & Holmes Electrical Services LLC  
ADDRESS: 1000 Cape Hickory Road  

Hickory, NC 28601 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Mutazz Bassam El 
Bey 
LICENSE NUMBER: U.29102 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Mutazz Bassam El Bey holds, license 
#29102-U as the qualified individual for Watts & Holmes 
Electrical Services. and his business is located at 1000 
Cape Hickory Road, Hickory, NC. 

2. Respondents have aided and abetted unlicensed 
activity in that the firm regularly to obtain electrical permits 
for wiring of HVAC work and allowed employees of 72 
Degrees of Hickory to do electrical installations.  
Employees of 72 Degrees of Hickory were not bona-fide 
employees of Watts & Holmes Electrical Services, LLC. 
These actions constitutes fraud, deceit and misconduct. 
3. Respondents employed Dale Ari El, a non-licensed 
person, and paid him via 1099 for doing electrical work 
during 2017, which constitutes misconduct. 
4.  The firm allowed permits to be obtained utilizing the 
firm’s license number to for electrical work which bona 
fide employees did not perform, which constitutes fraud, 
deceit and misconduct.  
5. Respondents failed to:  
a) provide general supervision through the completion of 
the work; 
b) execute contracts with licensed general contractor or 
property owner; 
c) receive all contractual payments for electrical work 
installed; and 
d) supervise employees in that licensee is not regularly on 
active duty. 
6. Licensee failed to renew his license in a timely manner. 
7. Respondents failed to obtain the required electrical 
permit for a project at 420 Club Circle, Valdese, North 
Carolina, which constitutes misconduct.  
8. Respondents currently have open or incomplete 
permits in Burke County for the following jobs: 
a) 1450 Cape Hickory Rd., Hickory, NC; 
b) 1860 Hilferty Rd., Hickory, NC; 
c) 1903 Tucker St., Hickory, NC; and 
d) 206 Hillcrest Ave. Rhodhiss, NC. 
9. Respondent El Bey denied any wrong doing, however 
his denial was not found to be credible. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of 
the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
1. Respondent El Bey and Watts & Holmes Electrical 
Services, LLC’s license is REVOKED;  
2. Respondents may request reinstatement of the license 
after passage of one year and upon successful 
completion of the following additional conditions: 
a. Payment of a $500 civil penalty; 
b. Successfully complete the Laws and Rules Class as 
approved by the Board; and 
c. Successfully complete the Special Business Class as 
approved by the Board. 
3. Following any reinstatement of license, the 
Respondents will be placed on probation for a period of 
two (2) years subject to the following conditions of 
probation:  
a. Use no personnel other than W-2 employees and non-
supervising personnel employed by personnel agencies; 
and 



RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD 

 
 

29

b. Commit no further violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of 
the General Statutes or the Rules of this Board. 
4. In the event of violation of the terms of the probation 
that would follow any reinstatement Respondents’ 
licensee and qualification will be suspended for one (1) 
year and the Board reserves the right to impose additional 
sanctions as may be indicated by additional violations of 
GS 87-47. 
There was no objection from Mutazz Bassam El Bey and 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-187 
EXAM APPLICANT: Timothy Eric Elrod 
ADDRESS: 50 Tylers Run  

Rocky Point, NC 28457 
VIOLATION(S):  1. Applicant submitted an application to 
take the examination for a Limited Electrical License on 
August 6, 2018.  That application included an appropriate 
disclosure of a prior criminal record including felony 
convictions on March 1, 2000 for Second Degree Sexual 
Offense, Second Degree Rape and Indecent Liberties 
with a child.  Those convictions were based on multiple 
interactions with one individual during the time-period of 
February1998- April 1998. 
2. At the time of the offense, the Applicant was 21 years 
old and the victim was 14 years old according to the Sex 
Offender Registry.  There is conflicting information that 
the victim was actually 15 years old.  Applicant admits the 
“consensual” relationship was wrong and the result of his 
willingness to take advantage of an imbalance of maturity 
and power and that a minor cannot give actual consent in 
that situation. 
3. Applicant has completed all terms of his sentence, 
including active jail time followed by probation.  Applicant 
is registered on the sex offender registry.  Applicant has 
demonstrated that he completed all rehabilitative steps 
that were part of his criminal sentence and denied any 
present attraction to minors. 
4.   Applicant presented testimony and evidence that he 
has been employed since completing his sentence and 
has the support of his employer. 
5. Applicant is now married and has a child.  Applicant has 
been a contributing member to society since the 
completion of his criminal sentence.   
6. The Committee considered the Applicant’s work 
history, efforts towards rehabilitation, the passage of time 
since the crime, the age of the Applicant at the time of the 
crime and the lack of additional criminal charges since his 
convictions.  The Committee finds that the Applicant does 
not appear to be a present risk to others and has satisfied 
the character requirements to sit for examination, 
notwithstanding his prior criminal convictions. 

BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of 
the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
1. That Applicant be allowed to take the Limited License 
Examination; 
2.  If Applicant passes the exam, he will be eligible for a 
limited license but shall placed on probation for the time-
period that he remains listed in the NC Sex Offender 
Registry.  In the event Applicant’s name is removed from 
the NC Sex Offender Registry before one has elapsed 
since Applicant’s licensure, then Applicant shall remain on 
probation for one year;  
3. The terms of Applicant’s probation will be as follows: 
(a) Applicant shall have written contracts signed by the 
licensee and customer for each installation for which 
licensee is responsible; 
(b) Applicant shall obtain permits prior to the beginning of 
work for all work requiring license from the Board; 
(c) Applicant shall maintain a minimum 80% passing rate 
on inspections; 
(d) Applicant shall obtain no more than 33% of the 
contract price prior to passing rough-in inspection, and no 
more until passage of final inspection; 
(e) Applicant shall implement procedures within his 
business adequate to assure that final inspection is 
requested within five (5) days of substantial completion of 
each installation, and that the results of the inspection 
request be known and of record in the business within a 
like period of time; 
(f) Applicant shall implement procedures to call for 
reinspection, if necessary, within ten (10) days after the 
request for final inspection; 
(g) Applicant shall personally examine each job before 
each inspection request; 
(h) Applicant shall take steps to assure that no new 
complaints are received by the Board; 
(i) Applicant shall commit no violations of Article 4, 
Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the Rules of the 
Board; 
(j) Applicant shall maintain job files or other written 
records of contracts made and installations performed; 
and 
(k) Applicant shall maintain the foregoing records, 
receipts and contracts for immediate review by Board staff 
upon request. 
There was no objection from Timothy Eric Elrod and 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 
 
CASE FILE NUMBER:  2018-197 
LICENSEE: Hutcheson Builders LLC 
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 434  

Southmont, NC 27351 
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL:  Ron L. Hutcheson 
LICENSE NUMBER: L.25893 
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VIOLATION(S):  The Disciplinary Committee reviewed 
evidence which establish that Ron L. Hutcheson and 
Hutcheson Builders LLC violated GS 87-47 (a1) (1), (2), 
(3), (5), (6) and (7) in that: 
(1) Firm continued to operate your electrical contracting 
business after license expired and firm renewed license 
late six of the last ten years;  
(2) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm:  
a. Employed Shane Hutcheson, an unlicensed person, to 
perform electrical wiring under license of Hutcheson 
Builders LLC without being a bona fide employee; and  
b. Allowed Shane Hutcheson to obtain permits using 
license issued at Hutcheson Builders, LLC, while he 
conducts business in company name of Hutcheson 
Electrical, LLC;  
(3) Operating business and engaged in false, misleading 
in that firm advertise business as Hutcheson Builders LLC 
and conduct business as Hutcheson Electrical LLC. 
Hutcheson Electrical LLC is the active name listed with 
the NC Secretary of State which holds no electrical 
contracting license;  
(4) Hutcheson Builders LLC is not an active company and 
is expired with the NC Secretary of State;  
(5) Ron L. Hutcheson failed to comply with agreement to 
the terms of probation (dated April 29, 2013) of Case File 
2013-87 which required firm to obtain final electrical 
inspections on all open permits in jurisdictions of 
Cabarrus County, Davidson County, City of Thomasville, 
and Rowan County dated prior to March 2, 2013 by July 
30, 2013. There is no evidence that any of the permits 
were closed with final inspections. 
(6) Failed to correct deficiencies in a timely manner for a 
project at 155 Von Logan Ct, Thomasville, NC;  
(7) Failed to supervise employees for a project at 155 Von 
Logan Ct, Thomasville;  
(8) Installed electrical contracting work with violations of 
the State Electrical Code (2014 National Electrical Code) 

on the project at 155 Von Logan Ct, Thomasville as 
follows:  
a. Junction Box for no-niche luminaire is not identified as 
a swimming pool junction box per NEC 680.24.  
b. LFNC to heater not strapped per NEC 356.30.  
c. Where PVC transitions to LFNC, no connectors 
provided per NEC 356.42.  
d. Individual THWN conductors feeding pool subpanel 
concealed behind wall without any type of raceway NEC 
300.3(A).  
(9) Has misrepresented or omitted a material fact on 
license applications. Company is listed with this Board as 
full-time, but Ron L. Hutcheson is retired and is not readily 
and active on duty to supervise and direct; and 
(10) Engaged in malpractice or unethical conduct in the 
use of your license. 
During the Hearing Ron L. Hutcheson advised he would 
like to voluntarily surrender his electrical contracting 
license and qualifications. 
BOARD ACTION:  Based upon the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of 
the Committee that the Board enter the following order: 
Respondent Ron L. Hutcheson offer to voluntary 
surrender his license to engage in business as an 
electrical contractor is accepted upon the effective date of 
this Order. This surrender is in lieu of disciplinary 
revocation and this Board will not consider any 
subsequent efforts by Respondent Ron L. Hutcheson to 
obtain a reinstatement of that license or any new license 
from the Board until he reappears before the Board’s 
Disciplinary Committee. 
There was no objection from Ron L. Hutcheson and 
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a 
Final Decision December 13, 2018.  
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 13, 2018 

 

CONSENT AGREEMENTS 

 
Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are 
received and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal.  Persons with criminal 
convictions are evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent 
agreement signed by the individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and sanctions 
of the Board.  The individual further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions could lead to 
formal proceedings by the Board and more serious sanctions against the individual. 
 

Name City County License File Number 
Abel Waller Wilmington New Hanover I.31470 2018-184
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LICENSEE – PERMIT WARNING  

 
Staff obtains by consent a permit warning affidavit warning in connection with first offense permit and inspection problems 
under the purview of the Board.  The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws and Rules of the Board have 
been explained to each licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual below.  Staff obtained by consent a permit 
warning affidavit signed by the licensee representative and/ or listed qualified individual and assurance from the licensee 
representative and/or listed qualified individual stating that they understand the requirements and will be in full compliance 
with the laws and rules applicable to electrical contracting.  Licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual also 
acknowledges that further violations of this nature, if supported by evidence, could lead to formal proceedings against the 
licensee and listed qualified individual by the Board and to more serious sanctions against the license of the firm. 
 

Licensee Qualified Individual County File Number 
 Hegmann Electric Ronald Vincent Hegmann Polk 2018-160
  McMillon Electric Co., Inc. Deborah Gail Wilkie Caldwell   2018-180
 Hegmann Electric Ronald Vincent Hegmann Polk 2018-160

    

 
 

NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS  

Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to 
engage in electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board 
may apply to the courts to restrain and enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting. 
The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been 
explained to each individual listed below.  Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed 
individual and verbal assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to 
engage in any electrical contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an 
electrical contracting license from the Board. 

Name City County File Number 
Juan Torres Randolph 2018-105
Kirk Durham Salisbury Rowan 2018-91
Billy Massey Statesville Iredell 2018-73
Christopher Curry Greensboro Guilford 2017-151
Bo Gyeong Song Fort Lee, NJ Out Of State 2017-208
Dewayne Eplin Denton Davidson 2018-127
Anthony Dung Pham Jefferson Valley, NY Out Of State 2016-137
Guillermo Camacho Sparta Alleghany 2017-236
Thomas H. Lotze III Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-214
Piet DeMunk Raleigh Wake 2017-252
Paul S. Curtis Indian Trail Stanly 2018-41
David L. Farris Morganton Burke 2018-170
Darrell Hicks Garysburg Northampton 2018-138
John C. Christenbury Heating Cooling 
&Electrical Contractor 

Roanoke Rapids, Halifax 2018-140 

Juan Torres Randolph 2018-105
Kirk Durham Salisbury Rowan 2018-91
Billy Massey Statesville Iredell 2018-73
Christopher Curry Greensboro Guilford 2017-151
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS (continued) 

 
Name City County File Number 
Bo Gyeong Song Fort Lee, NJ Out Of State 2017-208
Dewayne Eplin Denton Davidson 2018-127
Anthony Dung Pham Jefferson Valley, NY Out Of State 2016-137 

Rob Bobinski Troutman Iredell 2018-107
Brian Dale Underwood Fairview Buncombe 2017-219
Mark Gibson Mooresville Iredell 2017-259
Victor Greg Core Wilkesboro Wilkes 2018-123
Marcos Jaimez Lumberton Robeson 2018-98
Scott Shawn Thomasville Davidson 2018-128
Katrina Russell Inman, SC Out Of  State 2018-148
Brian Scheewe Asheville Buncombe 2018-71
William David Deaton Charlotte Mecklenburg 2018-159
William G. Barber Cashiers Jackson 2018-135
Timothy S. Presley Charlotte Mecklenburg 2018-129
John Wayne Walsh Shallotte Brunswick 2018-82
Travis Grayson Harbinger Dare 2017-178
Ryan M. Stephens Fayetteville Cumberland 2017-147
Antoine Levonne Boyce Corapeake Gates 2018-96
Stephen Tayloe Andreoli Pinetown Beaufort 2017-65
Donald Palmer Greenville Pitt 2017-220
Lynn Creech Middlesex Nash 2018-156
Brian Craft Pittsboro Alamance 2017-135
Brian Glover Wake Raleigh 2018-179
Isaac Tyndall Kannapolis Rowan 2017-128
Councial Glenn Greensboro Guilford 2018-115
Councial Glenn Greensboro Guilford 2018-120
Richard William Hamorsky Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-217
Travis Grayson Harbinger Dare 2017-178
Ryan M. Stephens Fayetteville Cumberland 2017-147
Antoine Levonne Boyce Corapeake Gates 2018-96
Stephen Tayloe Andreoli Pinetown Beaufort 2017-65
Donald Palmer Greenville Pitt 2017-220
Lynn Creech Middlesex Nash 2018-156
Brian Craft Pittsboro Alamance 2017-135
Brian Glover Wake Raleigh 2018-179
Isaac Tyndall Kannapolis Rowan 2017-128
Councial Glenn Greensboro Guilford 2018-115
Richard William Hamorsky Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-217
Isaac Tyndall Kannapolis Rowan 2017-153
Tony Barnes Raleigh Wake 2018-201
James Asheville Buncombe 2018-206
Eric Boswell Flat Rock Hoke 2018-22
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS (continued) 

 
Name City County File Number 
William E. Staley Rutherfordton Hoke 2018-21
James W. Padgett Charlotte Mecklenburg 2017-205
John C. Christenbury Roanoke Rapids Halifax 2018-80
Vernon Lee Johnson Jr. Davidson Mecklenburg 2017-84
Kenny Price Angier Wake 2018-227
Thomas Barnhill Angier Wake 2018-194
Douglas Keith Crowe Rosman Transylvania 2018-199
Ronald Shiles Jr. Gastonia Gaston 2018-137
Mark Rutlege Raleigh Wake 2018-221
Jerry Robson Ellerbe Richmond 2018-226
Mike Sherman Stanley Gaston 2018-214
Michael Roberts Pikeville Wayne 2018-85
Calvin Carl Hall Jr. Hope Mills Cumberland 2018-68
  

 


